

Contact: Kim Lawkis, Alabama Food Bank Association media@alfoodbanks.org

## Alabama Food Bank Association Summer Meals Program Extension

ALABAMA, October 6, 2020 – In Alabama, nearly 400,000 children count on their schools for at least one meal per day. Due to Covid-19, the Alabama Department of Education has adopted USDA Waiver Extensions for the Summer Meals Program. The Alabama Food Bank Association has served as a a Summer Meals Program sponsor since 2014 and for the first time in ALFBA history, the Summer Meals Program operated for more than 20 weeks (March 23rd - August 14, 2020), reaching more than 10,000 children and serving nearly \$1 million worth of meals. With many schools operating virtually, the USDA announced that they would be extending the Summer Meals Program through December 31, 2020. The Alabama Food Bank Association has resumed meal service as of September 14 and will continue to serve meals until December 31 to help bridge the gap for students not attending school in person.

## (DETAILS AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS OF THE PROGRAM TO DATE IN 2020)

- ALFBA served 54 community meal sites across 15 counties
- From March August ALFBA provided 218,195 lunch meals and 215,075 snack meals to children ages 18 and under.
- Our partner meal sites conducted over 1,800 hours of curbside meal service during the heat of summer.
- The Alabama Food Bank Association was able to operate extended Summer Meal Program service through the support of our national partner, No Kid Hungry. To find a meal site near you, text "FOOD" to 877-877. This year, more than 2,000 Alabama families contacted the No Kid Hungry Text Line to find Summer Meals for children.

## About Alabama Food Bank Association

The Alabama Food Bank Association works to end hunger by assisting the food bank network in obtaining more food and funds, fostering public awareness of the food banks' mission, and creating partnerships to help alleviate hunger in Alabama. Every day, our eight members in Alabama (Community Food Bank of Central Alabama, Feeding the Gulf Coast, Food Bank of East Alabama, Food Bank of North Alabama, Montgomery Area Food Bank, Selma Food Bank, West Alabama Food Bank, Wiregrass Area Food Bank) partner with a statewide network of food donors, emergency food pantries, and soup kitchens to provide food to hungry people. Fighting hunger requires significant funding for every step of the process—from acquiring food, to storing the food, to transporting the food to people in need. Learn more at <u>alfba.org</u>.

## About Alabama Food Bank Association Summer Meals Program

In accordance with Federal civil rights law and U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) civil rights regulations and policies, the USDA, its Agencies, offices, and employees, and institutions participating in or administering USDA programs are prohibited from discriminating based on race, color, national origin, sex, disability, age, or reprisal or retaliation for prior civil rights activity in any program or activity conducted or funded by USDA. Persons with disabilities who require alternative means of communication for program information (e.g. Braille, large print, audiotape, American Sign Language, etc.), should contact the Agency (State or local) where they applied for benefits. Individuals who are deaf, hard of hearing or have speech disabilities may contact USDA through the Federal Relay Service at (800) 877-8339. Additionally, program information may be made available in languages other than English. To file a program complaint of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, (AD-3027) found online at: http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaint\_filing\_cust.html, and at any USDA office, or write a letter addressed to USDA and provide in the letter all of the information requested in the form. To request a copy of the complaint form, call (866) 632-9992. Submit your completed form or letter to USDA by: (1) mail: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue SW, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410; (2) fax: (202) 690-7442; or (3) email: program.intake@usda.gov. This institution is an equal opportunity provider.